

**PROPOSED AMENDMENTS IN THE KHYBER
PAKHTUNKHWA MINISTERS (SALARIES, ALLOWANCES
AND PRIVILEGES) (SECOND AMENDMENT) BILL, 2022.**

CLAUSE-2

1. Mr. Khushdil Khan Advocate and Mr. Ahmad Kundi, MsPA to move that in clause-2, in the proposed section 7B, in sub-section (1), after the words “official use”, the words “or for any journey relating to his duties as such” may be deleted.

2. Mr. Ahmad Kundi, MPA to move that in clause-2, in the proposed section 7B, in sub-section (2), for the words “rules or regulations”, the words “rules and regulations” may be substituted.

3. Mr. Khushdil Khan Advocate, MPA to move that in clause-2, in the proposed section 7B, in sub-section (3), the words “Advisor or Special Assistant to Chief Minister” may be deleted.

4. Mr. Khushdil Khan Advocate and Mr. Ahmad Kundi, MsPA to move that in clause-2, in the proposed section 7B, in sub-section (3), after the words “official use”, the words “or for any journey relating to his duties as such” may be deleted.

5. Mr. Inayatullah, MPA to move that in clause-2, in the proposed section 7B, for sub-section (3), the following may be substituted, namely;-

“(3) The Chief Minister may allow a Minister, Chief Secretary, Additional Chief Secretary and Provincial Police Officer to use an aircraft or helicopter of Government, at Government expenses, for official use only in the state of emergency.”

6. Mr. Khushdil Khan Advocate, MPA to move that in clause-2, in the proposed section 7B, the sub-sections (4), (5) and (6) may be deleted.

7. Mr. Ahmad Kundi, MPA to move that in clause-2, in the proposed section 7B, in sub-section (4), after the word “payment”, the words “of charges” may be deleted.

8. Mr. Ahmad Kundi, MPA to move that in clause-2, in the proposed section 7B, in sub-section (5), for the word “support”, the words “essential supporting” may be substituted and the comma and the words “, aides and all other individuals that he deems necessary for such air journey or excursion” may be deleted.

9. Mr. Inayatullah, MPA to move that in clause-2, in the proposed section 7B, for sub-section (5), the following may be substituted, namely;-

“(5) While using any aircraft or helicopter, the Chief Minister, Minister, Chief Secretary, Additional Chief Secretary and Provincial Police Officer, so authorized under sub-section (3) may be accompanied by and fly together with his support staff not more the than two individuals that he deem necessary for such air journey or excursion.”

10. Mr. Khushdil Khan Advocate, Mr. Ahmad Kundi and Mr. Inayatullah, MsPA to move that in clause-2, in the proposed section 7B, sub-section (7), may be deleted.